Road and the western side of No. 1 State Highway; thence north-westerly, along the south-western side of Riverbank Road to the south-eastern side of Aotaki Street; thence north-easterly along a right line to the westernmost corner of Lot 17, D.P. 23332; thence south-easterly along the bound-aries of the Borough of Otaki as described in *Gazette* 1968, page 108, to the point of commencement.

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(1.A. 103/5/294)

Appointing Trustee of the Will of Pukepuke Tangiora

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 19th day of August 1974

Present:

THE HON. H. WATT PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 17 (2) of the Maori Purposes Act 1943, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby appoints Brian Grossman to be a trustee of the will of Pukepuke Tangiora, in the place of Wallace S. Bramwell, resigned.

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M. and I.A. 24/2/4)

Constitution of the South Wairarapa Hydatids Control District (No. 865 Ag. 21171)

> DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General BY HIS DEPUTY RICHARD WILD

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 12th day of August 1974

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Hydatids Act 1968, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

1. (1) This order may be cited as the South Wairarapa Hydatids Control District Order 1974. (2) This order shall come into force on the day after

the date of its notification in the Gazette.

2. The areas comprising the Counties of Wairarapa South and Featherston and the Boroughs of Carterton, Greytown, Featherston, and Martinborough are hereby declared to be united to form a hydatids control district to be called the South Wairarapa Hydatids Control District.

3. The South Wairarapa Hydatids Control Authority is hereby appointed the hydatids control authority for the South Wairarapa Hydatids Control District.

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Constitution of the Amuri County Hydatids Control District (No. 866 Ag. 21171)

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General BY HIS DEPUTY RICHARD WILD ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 12th day of August 1974

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Hydatids Act 1968, His Excellency the Governor-General acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

1. (1) This order may be cited as the Amuri County Hydatids Control District Order 1974.

(2) This order shall come into force on the day after the date of its notification in the Gazette.

2. The area comprising the County Council of Amuri, as from time to time constituted, is hereby declared to be a hydatids control district to be called the Amuri County Hydatids Control District.

3. The Amuri County Council is hereby appointed the hydatids control authority for the Amuri County Hydatids Control District.

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

The Central Waikato Electric Power District Representation Order 1974

> DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General BY HIS DEPUTY

RICHARD WILD

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 12th day of August 1974

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Electric Power Boards Act 1925, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

1. (i) This order may be cited as the Central Waikato

Electric Power District Representation Order 1974. (ii) This order shall come into force on the date of the next general election of members of local authorities.

2. The constituent districts of the Central Waikato Electric Power District, which are bracketed together in the first column of the Schedule hereto, shall be a combined district for the purpose of the said Act.

3. The local authority of the constituent district distinguished in the first column of the said Schedule by the letter "(P)" shall be the principal local authority for the said combined district.

4. The number of representatives of each constituent district or combined district of the Central Waikato Electric Power Board shall be the number specified in the said Schedule opposite the name of that constituent district or combined district.

5. The Order in Council apportioning representation on the Central Waikato Electric Power Board dated 4 June 1968, and published in the *New Zealand Gazette* on 20 June 1968 at p. 1024 is hereby revoked.

SCHEDULE

Constituent Districts		Numbe	er of	Representatives
Part Hamilton City				6
Huntly Borough				1
Part Raglan County (2
Ngaruawahia Borough			•••••	4
Part Waikato County				2
Part Waipa County				1
P. G. MILL	EN, C	lerk of the	Exec	utive Council.

(N.Z.E.D. 10/28/1)

Amendment to Rules of the Wellington Stock Exchange

PURSUANT to section 11 of the Sharebrokers Act 1908, the Governor-General in Council, on 5 August 1974, approved the following amendment to the Rules of the Wellington Stock Exchange.

Wellington Stock Exchange—Amendment of Rules Rule 78-Rule 78 is amended by deleting the words "twenty-one" and substituting the word "twenty".

Approved in Council:

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council. (LEG. 26-2-18 (6))